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1. Overview

1.1. i2x Integration Solution

1.1.1. Overview

The i2x Integration app for Microsoft Dynamics 365 Business Central, extends specific tables and adds fields
for use with i2x Integration Solution by NextGen Software.

Using API web services in Business Central, i2x enables easy, fast, secure electronic invoice submission and
processing for both operators and suppliers. Using i2x, you can upload invoices from Business Central with 1-
Click™ and securely transmit them directly to your customers portal.

Save time, eliminate paper, improve data accuracy and reduce costs by integrating your supplier's portal with
Business Central Today!

1.2. i2x Permissions Setup

1.21.1. Assign Permissions

In order to configure and use the i2x Integration Solution for Microsoft Dynamics 365 Business Central,
Permissions must be given to the user.

i2x Integration has a specific Permission Sets called “I2X INTEGRATION” which must be added to any users’
Permission Sets who require access to configure and use the i2x plaform configuration and custom fields.

All users require the D365 BASIC Permission Set as this is a required assignment for Microsoft Dynamics 365
Business Central.

In addition to the D365 BASIC and the 12X INTEGRATION Permission Sets, users will also need to have other
Dynamics 365 Business Central Permission Sets assigned to them in order to Edit customers, edit and post
sales documents.

For information on assigning Permission Sets to Users or User Groups, see the Dynamics 365 Business
Central help.
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2.i2x Integration Setup

2.1. Download the i2x Integration Configuration Package

Click on the input field Address and search bar.
You may also press Ctri+L.

Use the support url link, https://support.opendoorerp.com/en/support/solutions/articles/17000100214-initial-
steps-to-configure-web-services-and-api-setup

Press CTRL+v.

Press the Enter key.

rt.opendoorerp.com/en/supp
e https://support.opendoorerp.com/en/support/solutions/articles/1700010

Q. https//supportopendoorerp.com/en/support/solutions/articles/ 17000100214

DOWnload the related RapldStar‘t Conﬁguration Start by importing the attached ~rapidstart package via Configuration Packages. This will add tables to pry
package f| Ie setup data necessary for populating the AP Setup

Manually add the necessary SalesTax Web Service

Packagel2XCONFIG rapidstart

Packagel2XCQO
D (232 KB)

Did you find it helpful?  Yes No

i2x Integration Help 2/14/2020 2/20
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2.2. i2x Permissions Setup

2211. Assign Permissions

In order to configure and use the i2x Integration Solution for Microsoft Dynamics 365 Business Central,
Permissions must be given to the user.

i2x Integration has a specific Permission Sets called “I2X INTEGRATION” which must be added to any users’
Permission Sets who require access to configure and use the i2x plaform configuration and custom fields.

All users require the D365 BASIC Permission Set as this is a required assignment for Microsoft Dynamics 365
Business Central.

In addition to the D365 BASIC and the 12X INTEGRATION Permission Sets, users will also need to have other
Dynamics 365 Business Central Permission Sets assigned to them in order to Edit customers, edit and post
sales documents.

For information on assigning Permission Sets to Users or User Groups, see the Dynamics 365 Business
Central help.

2.3. Configure i2x Web Services and API Setup

2.3.1. Import the i2x Configuration Package
NUS USA, Inc. Finance Cash M TELL ME WHAT YOU WANT TO DO
mers Vendors Iltems Bank Accounts

E

Want more? Start a free, 30-day trial te unlock advam ) .
Don't know what to search for? Try exploring

1e best-selling item was
'DNEY Swivel Chair, green

L | m %l

Click on the button [ 2 0 e 2 @

Tell me what you want to do. Quickly access actions, pages, reports, documentation, and apps and consulting services.
gent Cloud Tnsights —

hase Quote > New > Setup
hase Order > Payments Bl Excel Reparts
hase Invoice > Reports

i2x Integration Help 2/14/2020 3/20
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Click on Configuration Packages Lists [

inance Cash M TELL ME WHAT YOU WANT TO DO

BankAccoynia ‘ Configuration Packages

iy trial to unlock advam
Go to Pages and Tasks

» Configuration Packages Lists
2lling it
- Documentation
/\/ l \/e | ‘ | () How to Create Custom Company Configuration Packages
As you grow your business, you will likely come to rely on a set of compa
M Set Up C nv C figural
- 7) Set Up Company Configuration
~ C ﬁ | d The imnlamantatinn nracace hanine with tha Rucinace Cantral ecnlitinn )

Click on the navigation menu item popup Process

‘ « CONFIGURATION PACKAGES | WORK DATE: 4/8/2019

Item =
~ Search New Manage Process Package Page More optio
e, 30-
Code T Package Name Language 1D Product Version
1 US.EENU.EV.. : Microsoft Dynamics 365 B... 1033 NAV15.2
L]
Click on the navigation menu item Import Package... RS RS
CRONUS USA, Inc. | & COMNFIGURATION PACKAGES | WORK DATE: 4/8/2015

Customers Vendors  ltem
A Search  New Manage Process Paq

X Want more? Start a free, 30-
El Export Package... E} Import Predefined Pa

INSIGHT FROM & Import Package... 3 Apply Package

The bess
SYDNEYSS

with Q 1inid

Import a rapidstart package file. [**

Click on the field null

AGlI MPORTFILE

e 0c

Mz 3
Excl.
kage Name Laniguage ID Tabl.,
crosoft Dynamics 365 B... 1033  NAV1S.2 a

i2x Integration Help
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G Open

Organize =

I This PC
[ Desktop

b Music
|&=] Pictures

B videos

4 & > ThisPC » Downloads

%] Documents

JL Downloads

% Local Disk (C:)
== ODT Files (M:)
== Customer Files {

== FTPRAnt (B

~

| ] Packagel2XCOMFIG.rapidstart

v &/ [ Search

Dste modified Type

2113,

117PM  RAPIDSTART F

N PACKAGE IMPORTFILE

2.3.2.

Apply Configuration Package Data

ve

Click on the link in cell Code with the value
12XCONFIG

New Mz
] | Choose... ‘ | Cancel |
Excl...
Processing  Con.,
Package Name Product Version Order  Tabl.,
Microsoft Dynamics 365 B... 1033 NAVIS.2 (4]
CRONUS USA, Inc. & CONFIGURATION PACKAGES | WORK DATE: 4/8/2015
Customers =
&) Search  New Manage Process Pac
X Want more? Start a free, 30-
INSIGHT FROM LAST WEEK Code ? Package Name

The best-3
SYDNEYSS
with 8 uni

Field Config
n record "IZXCONFIG"

Click on the cell Table ID with the value 8620 "

Act
SALI

>si

ONG

Tables

Manage More options
Table ID 1 Table Name
18 Customer
Config. Template Header
Config. Tmpl. Selection Rules
7034 58U | ODTi2x Platform Detail
70387520 ODTi2x Platform

i2x Integration Help 2/14/2020
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Click on the navigation menu item More options

Code |]2XCONHG | Languai
Package Name | Field Config | Process
Product Version |V15 | Exclude
Tables Manage More options

Reveal secandary actions

Table ID T Table Name Parent Table ID
18 Customer o
8618 Config. Template Header Q
Click on the navigation menu item popup Functions
Code |I2XCONHG | Language ID
Package Name | Field Config | Processing Order
Product Version | V15 | Exclude Config. T
Tables Manage Table Functions Excel Fewer options
Table ID 1 Table Name Parent Table ID Data Temp
18 Customer Q
8618 Config. Template Header 1]
. . . . L I S L
Click on the navigation menu item Apply Data
Package Name ‘ Field Config ‘ Processing Order
Product Version ‘ V15 ‘ Exclude Config. Tables [ @)
Tables ‘ Manage Table Functions Excel Fewer options

B Get Related Tables

Validate Relations 3 Apply Data |

_"REWTH'! data in the package ta the database,

Table ID 1 Table Name Parent Table D Data Template  Col. T
18 Customer [1] o
8618 Config. Template Header 4] @
= 8620 Config. Tmpl. Selection Rules Q (]
T03RTSP5 ODTi?x Plaiform Detail 1] (]
Click on the button Yes e | Processing Order |

vis

‘ Exclude Config. Tables [ @]

No. of Pag

|Config. Template Header
iConﬁg. Tmpl. Selection Rules
|ODTi2x Platform Detail

ONTidv Distfnem

BB 8 a|
DE B8

i2x Integration Help

2/14/2020

6/20



L

CHNGLGGY

Open Door Technology Inc. croach
February 14, 2020
i2x Integration Help 7/20

opena

Click on the button OK

| Evcliids Canfin Tahlas _—

tables are processed.

errors found.

2 records inserted. =
records modified.

ate Header a
Selection Rules a
rm Detail a
a

m

Click on the back button

Dynamics 365 Business Central

CR({ & CONFIGURATIONF PACKAGE CARD | WORK DATE: 4/8/2019

B O Search  Ne |2XCO N F ‘ G

X
New Process Package More
INSI Code t
T I2XCONAG = General
US.ENU.EV... T
Code 12ZXCONFIG
S Package Name Field Config

Click on the back button

2.3.3.

Click on the button [J

Dynamics 365 Business Central

CRONUS USA, Inc. | COMFIGURATION PACKAGES | WORK DATE:

Customers Vendors  [tem =
M Search  New Manage Proces

X Want more? Start a free; 304

INSIGHT FROM LAST WEEK Code t Package Name

The DESES  Coilm=moil,
SYDNEYSS

Add the Web Service and Publish

SSAVED =

el
el Reports

i2x Integration Help
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Enter Web Services.

Jase Quote > New > Setup

1ase Order > Payments B Excel Reports

1ase Invoice  » Reports

Click on Web Services Lists - ]

inance Cash M TELL MEWHAT YOU WANTTO DO

Bank Accounts ‘Web Eris

wytnal to unlock adva%
Go to Pages and Tasks

I % Web Services Lists

i p O Ste‘ > PAC Web Services Lists
‘F ~ > Account Schedule KPl Web Service Administra
> TOI »e

Documentation

Clck on the navigation menu fom New

|US USA, Inc. | € WEB SERVICES | WORK DATE: 4/8/2019

ers  Vendors  Item

P Search |+ Ne\.'v_ EditList  [| Delete & Reload
ant more? Start a free, 30- fmiliate a new entry.

Object Type
t Object ID Object Name
[ FROM LAST MONTH )
Query 268 Job Ledger Entries
e | a r— eS Query 61 Power Bl Cust. ltem Ledg. |
g Query 62 Power Bl Cust. Ledger Entr
= Query 50 Power Bl Customer List
'OICE We
C Query 53 Power Bl GL Amount List
Query 58 Power Bl GL Budgeted Am
Click on the cell Object Type with the value Codeunit Query 65 Vendor ftem Le
Page Query $ ’| / 9 O 6 Query 63 | Power Bl Vendg
Query 51 |Power Bl Vendc
2 See more Query 269 |Res. Ledger Ent
Query 101 Sales Dashboar
Query 105 |Sales Opportun
ONGOING SALES
Query 104 | Sales Orders by
SALES QUOTES Query 106 |Segment Lines
Query 100 Top Customer (
ue 266 |Value Entries
a
Query 263 | Vendor Ledger

i2x Integration Help 2/14/2020 8/20



L N

open

Click on the cell Object Type with the value Codeunit

door

TECHNGLDGY

Page Query

Open Door Technology Inc.

croach

February 14, 2020

i2x Integration Help

9/20

65
63
51
269
101
105
104
106
100
266
(4]
263

Vendor Item Ledger Entries

Power Bl Vendor Ledger Entries

Power Bl Vendor List

Res. Ledger Entries

Sales Dashboard

Sales Opportunities

Sales Orders by Sales Person
Segment Lines

Top Customer Overview

Value Entries

Vendor Ledger Entries

Power Bl Vend. ltem Ledg. Ent. e

Power Bl Vendor Ledger Entries ¥
Power Bl Vendor List &4
Res.ledgerEniries 5]
SalesDashboeard Cd 7]
SalesOpportunities s 2]
SalesOrdersBySalesPerson Cd el
SegmentLines 5]
TopCustomerOverview L4 1
ValueEntries 2]

0
VendorLedgerEntries °]

httg
htty
htty|
htty|
httg
htty
htty|
htty|
httg
htty

httg
httg

Query

CI'Ck on the Ce” Object ID W|th the Value 0 65 Vendor ltem Ledger Entries F
6 Query 63 |Power Bl Vendor Ledger Entries  F
Query 51 Power Bl Vendor List F

Query 269 |Res. Ledger Entries F

Query 101 | Sales Dashboard g

Query 105 Sales Opportunities 8

Query 104 |Sales Orders by Sales Person g

Query 106 |Segment Lines g

Query 100 | Top Customer Overview 1

Query 265 Value Entries \

5

Query edger Entries \

Enter Object ID Query 65 |Vendor ltem Ledger Entries F
6 Query 63 Power Bl Vendor Ledger Entries | F
Query 51 |Power Bl Vendor List F

Query 269 |Res. Ledger Entries F

Query 101 Sales Dashboard g

Query 105 |Sales Opportunities g

Query 104 Sales Orders by Sales Person g

Query 106 |Segment Lines g

Query 100 Top Customer Overview 1

Query 266 Value Entries \

— Codeunit
Query 263 |Vendor Ledger Entries \

Click on the link in cell ID with the value 70387527

Query
Query
Query
Query
Query
Query
Query
Query
Query
Query
— Codeunit
Query

65 Vendor ltem Ledger Entries Power E
63 Power Bl Vendor Ledger Entries  Power £
51 |Power Bl Vendor List Power |
269 |Res. Ledger Entries Res.Led
101 |Sales Dashboard SalesDz
IDT  Object Caption
=3 I 70387527 IODTiEx TaxTable
Select record "70387527"
70387527
263 |Vendor Ledger Entries Vendor!

430-bcBe-2869308dB0e5 compeny=CRONLS .

i2x Integration Help
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Click on the cell Service Name

65 Vendor ltem Ledger Entries Power Bl Vend. Item Ledg. Ent. Ld
63 |Power Bl Vendor Ledger Entries |Power Bl Vendor Ledger Entries C
51 |Power Bl Vendor List Power Bl Vendor List v
269  Res. Ledger Entries Res.LedgerEntries )
101  |5ales Dashboard SalesDashboard L ti
105 Sales Opportunities SalesOpportunities 4 C
104 Sales Orders by Sales Person SalesOrdersBySalesParson L v
106 Segment Lines Segmentlines )
100 |Top Customer Overview TopCustomerOverview ¥ td
266 Value Entries ValueEntries [
ODT|2x TaxTable
263 |Vendor Ledger Entries VendorledgerEntries Ls
Enter izxsa|eSTaxserVice 65 Vendor ltem Ledger Entries Power Bl Vend. Item Ledg. Ent. td
63 Power Bl Vendor Ledger Entries | Power Bl Vendor Ledger Entries C
51 |Power Bl Vendor List Power Bl Vendor List CJ
269 |Res. Ledger Entries Res.LedgerEntries Li
101 |Sales Dashboard SalesDashboard ¥ ti
105 Sales Opportunities SalesOpportunitias v C
104 Sales Orders by Sales Person SalesOrdersBySalesPerson L )
106 |Segment Lines SegmentLines Li
100 | Top Customer Overview TopCustomerOverview ¥ td
266 |Value Entries ValuesEntries e
70387527 ODTi2x TaxTable li
263 |Vendor Ledger Entries VendorledgerEntries Li
CI'Ck on Pu bliShed es Power Bl Vend. ltem Ledg. Ent. td https:/,
Entries  Power Bl Vendor Ledger Entries ¥l https:/,
Power Bl Vendor List Ld https:/,
Res.LedgerEntries ¥ https:/,
SalesDashboard v L4 https:/
SalesOpportunities Ld #l | https:/, B
son SalesOrdersBySalesPerson # ! https:/,
SegmentLines #  https:/,
TopCustomerOverview v L4 https:/,
ValusEntries 5] ttps:/]

i2x5al

esTaxService ‘

VendorledgerEntries

Click on the back button

CRONUS USA, Inc. |

Customers Vendors  [tem

X Want more? Start a free; 30-

INSIGHT FROM LAST MONTH

The larges
Invoice we

SO Search —+ New

Object Ty
T

Query
Query
Query
Query
Query
Query

B Edit List

Object ID

61

i2x Integration Help 2/14/2020

10/20




L

Open Door Technology Inc. croach

February 14, 2020

i2x Integration Help 11/20

opena

2.34. Update API Setup

Click on the button [J

Tell me what you want to do. Quickly access actions, pages reports, docy L AP i oSl SeTvic e

gent Cloud Insights =

nase Quote > New > Setup
1ase Order > Payments El Excel Reports

nase Invoice > Reports

Enter [.

U

1ase Quote > New > Setup
hase Order » Payments E Excel Reports

hase Invoice > Reports

Click on API Setup Administration [

e Cash M TELL MEWHAT YOU WANT TO DO

Bank Accounts ‘API Sewp

1y trial te unlock advan
Go to Pages and Tasks

INTHS
I » APl Setup Administra
1 6 l I O » Configuration Templates Lists
> Configuration Packages Lists

2 perio

Documentation

Click on the row menu button

5 USA, Inc. | €& APISETUP | WORK DATE: 4/8/2019
Vendors  Item . -
A Search  — New B Edit List |e| Delete 3 Integrate )
more? Start 3 free, 30-
Order T Table ID PagelD  Template Code

{OMTHE LAST THREE |

‘n 3 5490 12%.3
closec o

0 10 5491 12X_10
0 15 5480 12X_15
A‘ e S a rT 0 18 5471 CUST000002
0 18 70387528 12X_18
0 23 5472 VENDOQOQODO2
i2x Integration Help 2/14/2020 11/20
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J~ search T MNew E# EQIT LIST || Uelete

Click on the menu item Select More

> Want more? Start a free, 304

Order T Table ID

INSIGHT FROM THE LASTTHREE|

You close T

10 5491
i n th e S a =% Delete Line 15 5480
| I M Select More 18 5471
T 18 70387528
a 23 5472
Q 27 5470
.
4] 27 5470
Activities 0 27 5470
a 36 70387525
Click on the column header Selected o R e
CRONUS USA, Inc. | & APISETUP | WORK DATE: 4/8/2019
Customers Vendors  Hem i g
A7 Search - New B Edit List |5] Delete
> Want more? Start a free, 30-

Order T Table ID Pay

INSIGHT FROM THE LAST THREE|

— Q EI 3 y
You closec ; a1
in the sam ; o

Click on the navigation menu item Integrate APls _

| SETUP | WORK DATE: 4/8/2019

<

D Search —+ New B Edit List [f] Delete ** Integrate APls Page More options
[

T records to the associated integra

(-] Order t Table ID Page!D  Template Code  Description
(] a 5490 12X_3 i2x for T3
(] a 4 5485 12X 4 i2x for T4
(] a 10 5491 12X 10 i2x Fro T10
(] 1] 15 5480 12X_15 i2x for T15
° 0 18 5471 CUST000002 Cash-Payment / Retail Cust
(-] 0] 18 70387528 12X 18 i2x API for T18
CIICk on the button YeS 18 5471 CUSTO00002 FashfPayment / Retail Custome... _
= 18 70387528 12X 18 i2x API for T18 =
23 5472 VENDODODO2. . Cash-PaymentVendor(Cash)  _

This action will populate the integration tables for all APls and

may take several minutes to complete. Do you want to continue? Type: Inventory

Type: Service

=

289 5486 12X _289 12x for T289

318 5504 12X 318 i2x for T318 _
321 5481 12X 321 i2x for 7321

i2x Integration Help 2/14/2020 12/20
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Click on the back button

Click on the button [

Dynamics 365 Business Central
CRONUS USA, Inc. | SHUPEWORK DATE: 4/8/2019
Customers  Vendors  Item

SO Search -+ New B Edit List |

X Want more? Start a free; 30-
INSIGHT FROM THE LAST THREE| © Delect ks
- @ (i} 3
You ¢ e .
ouclose¢ ¢ y
1 (] 0 15
in the sam °o .
(] 0 18

Telf e whatyou wanl b dlo. Qi access actions, pages, vepors, docolgigiatanland apps dnd consaling sevices

gent Cloud Insights =

hase Quote > New > Setup
nase Order > Payments E Excel Reports

hase Invoice > Reports

Enter Users.

/‘ ¥ s
]

1ase Quote > New > Setup
1ase Order > Payments B Excel Reports

hase Invoice > Reports

Click on Users Lists [

e Cash M  TELL MEWHAT YOU WANT TO DO

Bank Accounts ‘ |
Users|

y trial to unlock advan
Go to Pages and Tasks

INTHS
| > Users Lists
’|6 l l O > ADCS Users Lists
> User Groups Lists

2 perio

Documentation

Select the user account to configure for use with i2x Integration services.

i2x Integration Help

2/14/2020
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Click on the link in cell User Name with the value

ADMIN

<« USERS | WORK DATE: 4/8/2019

2 Search New B Edit List [§ Delete # Edit =8

User Name T Full Name d

MOD Administrator
ADMIN"

Click on the navigation menu item Change Web

Service Key

i  Dynamics 365 Business Central

&« <  USER CARD|WORK DATE: 4/8/2019
3 Change Web Service Key ‘E' Effective Permissions More ¢
{icimspuid key that web services use to sccess your data, <
General
User Name ‘m
Full Name MOD Administrator

Click on the button Yes

Links +
The current Web Service Access Key will not be valid after editing. |
All clients that use it have to be updated. Do you want to U
continue?
No |
Company Name 1
iccess excluding user management CRONUS USA, Inc.
1 Business Access CRONUS USA, Inc.
EDIT - SET WEBE SERVICE ACCESS KEY - MOD ADMINISTRATOR /
:)r Key Never Expires m
: Key Expiration Date [
nissions
or
i2x Integration Help 2/14/2020 14/20
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Click on the button OK
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Notes +

Links +

| G ‘ o

Click on Web Service Access

General

User Name

Full Name

ADMIN

MOD Administrator

IWeb Service Access > I

Office 365 Authentication >

User Groups

Manage

Note the Web Services key (note that you must ensure

to copy the entire key string)

B¢ Change Web Service Key ﬂj] Effective Permissions

Meore options

General

User Name ADMIN State
Full Mame MOD Administrator Cont,
Web Service Access

Web Service Access Key | DXBiVBIASDfGlzylz5qHZuDUf... --+ Web

2.5. Create i2x Platform Codes

DXBiVBIASDIGIzyLzSgHZuDUfHkaY4nYzZaY

Sandbox

Intelligent Cloud Insights

Purchase Quote > New > Setup

Purchase Order > Payments

Purchase Invoice > Reports

El Excel Reports

i2x Integration Help

2/14/2020
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Enter the text ODTi2x Platform. Press the Enter key. Shdbox

v X fights =

:[

Purchase Quote > New > Setup

Purchase Order > Payments il Excel Reports

Purchase Invoice > Reports

US USA, Inc. & ODTI2X PLATFORM LIST | WORK DATE: 4/8/2019
ers  Vendors | = ; =
A Search - New B Edit List 5] Delete uﬂ Open in Bx
s is a sandbox envirg
Platform Code T Description
FROM LAST WEEK ~
> EXTERNAL Used for Outsic
e b est. INTERNAL Used for Intern;
OPENINV Open Invoice Te
| A ™
S USA, Inc. € ODTI2ZX PLATFORM LIST | WORK DATE: 4/8/2019
s Vendors | .
L Search -+ New  E Edit List [E Delete @A Open in Excel
s a sandbox envire
Platform Code T Description
ROM LAST WEEK
=
3 b est_ EXTERNAL Used for Outside ¢
B INTERNAL Used for Internal ¢

_ANTﬁ OPENINV Open Inveoice Tem
1 1218

Enter the text PLATFORMCODE. Press the TAB key.

S USA, Inc. 4 ODTI2X PLATFORM LIST | WORK DATE: 4/8/2019

s Vendors | :
A Search  —+ MNew B Edit List |1l Delete ﬂﬂ Open in Excel

s a sandbox envira

Platform Code t Description
ROM LAST WEEK
= |
A b eS‘t_ EXTERNAL Used for Outside (
| INTERNAL Used for Internal (

-ANTﬁ OPENINV Open Inveoice Tem
1 1248

i2x Integration Help 2/14/2020 16/20
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Enter the text My Operator's Platform.

Open Door Technology Inc. croach
February 14, 2020
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S USA, Inc. < ODTI2ZX PLATFORM LIST | WORK DATE: 4/8/2019
i | O Search + New FBEditlist [3] Delete  EA Open in Excel

s a sandbox envira

Platform Code T Description

= PLATFORMCODE Ml
3 b eSt_ EXTERNAL Used for Outside ¢

INTERNAL Used for Internal (

ANTA OPENINV Open Invoice Tem
1 1248

ROM LAST WEEK

amics 365 Business Central

CRONUS USA, Inc. € ODTIZX PLATFORM LIST | WORK DATE: 4/8,/201
Customers Vendors |
£ Search 4 New  BR Edit List (]
X This is a sandbox envirg
Platform Code t

INSIGHT FROM LAST WEEK

- PLATFORMCODE

The best

INTERNAL

ATLANTA

ol -

2.6. Adding Platform Details

Click on the link Tell me what you want to do. cneed |

Quickly access actions, pages, reports,

documentation, and apps and consu

Iting services. Intelligent Cloud Insights

E Excel Reports

Enter the text i2x Platform Details.

Sandbox Q

e X fights

E— |

B Excel Reports

i2x Integration Help
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Click on i2x Platform Details Lists [

Finance Cas| TELL MEWHAT YOU WANT TO DO

ms - Bank Accuiy ‘izx Platform Detailg

nent {preview) furteshl
Go to Pages and Tasks

I > i2x Platform Details Lists
woice —+ Pureh

se Quote  — Purek Didn’t find what you were looking for? Try exploring

Activities

Click on the navigation menu item Edit Platform
Details

€  |2X PLATFORM DETAILS | WORK DATE: 4/8/2019

O Search ¥ Edit List [ Delete [G3, Edit Platform Details @ Open in Excel

i2x Field ID

2xTablelDt  i2x Table Name 1 i2xField na

— EXTERNAL 18  Customer 70387525 ODTi2x N
EXTERNAL 18  Customer 70387526 ODTi2x Py
EXTERNAL 18  Customer 70387527 ODTi2x C
EXTERNAL 18 Customer 70387528 ODTi2x Vi
EXTERNAL 18  Customer 70387529 ODTi2x Vi

Click on the lookup button i2x Platform Code

Sandbox Q

./ SAVED 0= /

g
Open in Excel More options ¥ =
0|~
xNo.T  i2xField Name
187525 ODTi2x NGDType
Click on the link in cell ODTi2x Code with the value i, — - TR mT o :
MYPLATFORM EXTERNAL
ODTi2x Code 1
= EXTERNAL
TableNo T
18
TEST
18
18 Seles
18 70387528 ODTi2x VendorlD
18 70387529 | ODTi2x VendorSiteCode
18 70387530 | ODTi2x BuyerSite
i2x Integration Help 2/14/2020 18/20
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Click on the lookup button i2x Table ID s s |

./ SAVED 7
Open in Excel More options = e
| v
L] =
bre
xNo.Tw i2xField Name
187525 QODTi2x NGDType
387526  ODTi2x ParentCustomerCode
CI'Ck on the I|nk II"I Ce” Object ID W|th the Value 18 EZ Edit List [5] Delete P Insert Lines  EH Open in Excel More options Y
.MYPLATFORM
[
Object DT ¥ (ﬁjm i Object Caption
TableNo 1 = Table Customer
18 36 Table Sales Header
18 37 Table Sales Line
18 112 Table Sales Invoice Header
18 113 Table Sales Invoice Line
18 IPTI S S L,
12 Sele
Click on TableNo = 18, i2x No. = 70387525, i2x Field ] — T
Name = ODTi2x NGDType 4 Code el
P = EXTERN Iﬂ’; i2x Table ID
_;_ 1 EXTERNA_.[ i2x Table Name
EXTERNAL
T4 ExtERNi‘l rableNo 1
—_ EXTERNAL 18
IN% EXTERNAL 18
EXTERN;[ 18
—[_ EXTERNA:[ 18
EXTERNAL 18
S' EXTERNAL 18
FYTERNAL 18
Press and hold the Shift key down. 3 > BT i2x Table ID
Click on TableNo = 18, i2x No. = 70387527, i2x Field b EXTERNAL e
Name = ODTi2x CompanyCode ' EXTERNAL
Ins EXTERN;l Tableha 1
—_ EXTERNAL 5 13
INg EXTERNAL 13
EXTERNA‘i D 18
T EXTERN;[ 18
EXTERNAL 18
S EXTERNAL 18
EXTERNAL A8
V\ EXTERNAL 18
3 18

i2x Integration Help 2/14/2020
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Click on the link Insert Lines

FIELDS LIST | WORK DATE: 4/8/2019 v
D Search -+ New B Edit List [5] Delete B Insert Lines EE Open in Excel Maore
Platform Code MYPLATFORM

Table ID

Table Name Customer

2xNo.T  i2xField Name

[} 18 : 70387525 ODTi2x NGDTy

Click on the back button

bynamics 365 Business Central

CRONUS USA, Inc. 12X PLATFORM DETAILS | WORK DATE: 4/8/;

Customers Vendors |

O Search EF Edit List [§] Delete
X This is a sandbex envirg

i2x Platform

Code i2xTable ID T  i2x
ACTIONS
+ Sales Quote  + Sales SRR e
+ Sales Order  ~+ Purck EXTERNAL B &

EXTERNAL 18 Cu
EﬂSightS EXTERNAL 18 Cu

EXTERNAL 18 Cu
INEISUT CONM | ASTICT T =

i2x Integration Help 2/14/2020 20/20




